

PROCLAMATION

Whereas, The Town of Caledon is strongly committed to a safe and healthy workplace to ensure that it's workers are safe while on the job; and

- Whereas, The Federal and Provincial governments recognize April 28 as the Day of Mourning to provide citizens, businesses and municipalities with the opportunity to remember and mourn workers who lost their lives or suffered from occupational injuries and disease; and
- Whereas, We recognize this day is not only an opportunity to remember and honour those lives lost or injured due to a workplace tragedy, but also a day to collectively renew our commitment to improve health and safety in the workplace and prevent further injuries, illnesses and deaths.

Therefore, I, Mayor Annette Groves, on behalf of the Town of Caledon Council, do hereby proclaim

April 28, 2025

as

"National Day of Mourning"

in the Town of Caledon and do commend its thoughtful observance to all citizens of our municipality.

Anithe Groves

Mayor Annette Groves, Town of Caledon